

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**HOME CONCRETE & SUPPLY, LLC; ROBERT L.
PIERCE; STEPHEN R. CHANDLER; REBECCA R.
CHANDLER; HOME OIL AND COAL COMPANY,
INCORPORATED; SUSANNE D. PIERCE,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant – Appellee,

BAUSCH & LOMB, INC.,

Amicus in Support of Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT NEW BERN**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Richard T. Rice
Robert T. Numbers, II
Charles M. Wiley
WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE, PLLC
One West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101
(336) 721-3609**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. AN OVERSTATEMENT OF BASIS CANNOT CONSTITUTE AN OMISSION FROM GROSS INCOME.....	1
A. “OMITS” MEANS OMITS, REGARDLESS OF WHAT “GROSS INCOME” MEANS	1
B. 26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(i) IS NOT RENDERED SUPERFLUOUS BY APPLYING COLONY’S HOLDING TO THIS CASE.....	2
II. <i>PHINNEY</i> IS AN ADEQUATE DISCLOSURE CASE, NOT AN OMISSION CASE, AND DOES NOT CONTROL HERE.....	3
III. THE NEW REGULATIONS DO NOT APPLY	5
A. THE REGULATIONS DO NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE BECAUSE THE PERIOD FOR ASSESSING TAX EXPIRED LONG BEFORE THE REGULATIONS WERE ISSUED	6
B. THE REGULATIONS ARE PROCEDURALLY INVALID UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	9
C. THE REGULATIONS MAY NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY	16
D. THE REGULATIONS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DEFERENCE.....	20

1.	<i>Chevron</i> does not apply	20
2.	The Regulations Fail Under <i>Chevron</i> If Applied	24
3.	<i>Brand X</i> does not control	28
	a. <i>Brand X</i> does not give the IRS authority to overrule Supreme Court precedent and the unambiguous intent of Congress	28
	b. <i>Colony</i> cannot be overruled by regulations that fail to follow the notice and comment requirements	32
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. United States</i> , 562 F.2d 972 (5 th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 422 F.3d 1155 (10 th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 207 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benderoff v. United States</i> , 398 F.2d 132 (8 th Cir. 1968)	5
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	21
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4 th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2600358 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	5
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4 th Cir. 1995)	12

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chock Full O’Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971)	17, 21
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	15
<i>Colony, Inc. v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De La Mota v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 412 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	15
<i>Dominion Resources, Inc. v. United States</i> , 219 F.3d 359 (4 th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, O.W.C.P.</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4 th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Fernandez v. Keisler</i> , 502 F.3d 337 (4 th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	25
<i>Grapevine Imports Ltd. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 505 (2007).....	1
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10 th Cir. 2008)	31

Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. United States,
343 F.2d 914 (Ct. Cl. 1965).....17

Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund, LLC v. United States,
440 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D. Tex. 2006)22

Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB,
502 U.S. 527 (1992).....30

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007).....22, 23

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....18

Maislin Indus. U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.,
497 U.S. 116 (1990).....30

Marquez-Coromina v. Hollingsworth,
__ F.Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 610745 (D. Md. Feb. 18 2010)31

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)26

Murfam Farms, LLC v. United States,
88 Fed. Cl. 516 (2009).....22

National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... *passim*

Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA,
526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)26

Neal v. United States,
516 U.S. 284 (1996).....30

New York v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs. Admin. For Children & Families,
556 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2009)26

North Dakota ex rel. Olson v. Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
403 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2005)26

Paulsen v. Daniels,
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)15

Phinney v. Chambers,
392 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1968)3, 4, 5

Robinette v. Commissioner,
439 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2006)15

Sala v. United States,
552 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Colo. 2008)22

Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. United States,
79 Fed. Cl. 189 (2007), *rev'd*,
573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) *passim*

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....20, 21

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996).....22, 23, 24

Snap-Drape Inc., v. Comm’r,
98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)17

Stobie Creek Investments, LLC v. United States,
82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008).....22

Succar v. Ashcroft,
394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005).....26

Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen,
815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*,
485 U.S. 1020 (1988)22

Toibb v. Radloff,
501 U.S. 157 (1991).....25

Tran v. Mukasey,
515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008)30

United States v. Carlton,
512 U.S. 26 (1994).....20

United States v. Dean,
___ F.3d. ___, 2010 WL 1687618 (11th Cir. 2010).....16

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....20, 21

U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)16

Wheatland Tube Co. v. United States,
495 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2007)26

White v. Commissioner,
991 F.2d 657 (10th Cir. 1993)5

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....31

Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dept. of Educ.,
550 U.S. 81 (2007).....25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 15-16

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)9

5 U.S.C. § 559.....15

26 U.S.C. § 752.....22

26 U.S.C. § 754.....5

26 U.S.C. § 6229(c)(2).....6

26 U.S.C. § 6230(k)13

26 U.S.C. § 65014

26 U.S.C. § 6501(a)11

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)1, 2, 18

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A).....3, 5, 6, 18

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(i)2

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii)4

26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)12

26 U.S.C. § 780513

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)12

26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)8, 16, 17

26 U.S.C. § 7805(e)14, 15

26 U.S.C. § 7805(e)(1).....10

U.C.C., art. 9, § 9-102(a)(44).....2

REGULATION

Treasury Regulation § 1.752-622

OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 Fed. Reg. 49321-49323.....5, 6, 10, 14

American Jobs Creation Act of 2004,
P.L. 108-357, § 413(c)(28)18

Beard v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo 2009-184.....2

Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977,
P.L. 95-227, § 4(d)(4)18

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
P.L. 93-406, § 1016(a)(14)18

Excise Tax Reduction Act of 1965,
P.L. 89-44, § 810(b).....18

Excise, Estate, and Gift Tax Adjustment Act of 1970,
P.L. 91-614, § 102(d)(8)18

H.R. Rep. No. 100-1104, 100th Cong., 2d Sess.,
Conference Report to Accompany H.R. 433315, 17

Intermountain Insurance Service of Vail v. Commissioner,
T.C. Memo 2009-195..... *passim*

Internal Revenue Manual pt. 32.1.5.4.7.5.1(4) (Aug. 11, 2004)9

Mark Allison, *The New Battle in an Old War:
Omissions From Gross Income*,
Special Report Tax Notes, 1227 (Mar. 8, 2010).....22, 31

Patrick J. Smith, *Brand X and Omissions from Gross Income*,
Tax Analysts, 665, 670 (Feb. 1 2010).....31

Revenue Act of 1978,
P.L. 95-600, § 701(t)(3)(A).....18

Shaefer v. Commissioner, 105 T.C. 227 (1995).....13

Tax Reform Act of 1969, P.L. 91-172, §101(g)(3)	18
Tax Reform Act of 1976, P.L. 94-455, § 1307(d)(2)(F)(vi).....	18
Tax Reform Act of 1976, P.L. 94-455, § 1906(b)(13)(A).....	18
<i>Utam Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2009-253	2, 5, 14
